## RESOLUTION NO. 2137-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN URBAN AND COMMUNITY FORESTRY GRANT MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WINTER PARK AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

WHEREAS, trees are an important part of our community; and

WHEREAS, the City of Winter Park desires to apply for an Urban and Community Forestry Grant which would provide monies in which to help fund development of an Urban Forestry Management Plan through updating and expanding the City's tree inventory, and

WHEREAS, the City of Winter Park wishes to enter into an Urban and Community Forestry Grant Memorandum of Agreement between the City of Winter Park, Florida and the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Commission of the Winter Park,

Orange County, Florida:

Section 1. The City Commission supports the development of an Urban Forestry Management Plan to maintain, protect, preserve, and renew the City's canopy

Section 2. The City Commission hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into an Urban and Community Forestry Grant Memorandum of Agreement between the City of Winter Park, Florida and Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services.

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

**ADOPTED** at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Winter Park, Florida held at City Hall, Winter Park, Florida on the <u>10th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2014.

Kerneth W, Bradley Mayor Kenneth W. Bradley

ATTEST:

City Clerk Cynthia S. Bonham, MMC